



EEUK Fellowship Terms and Conditions

The EEUK Fellowship

Enterprise Educators UK (EEUK) are entirely responsible for the development and delivery of the EEUK Fellowship using the IOEE National Standard (NOS) under three named pathways.

EEUK can withdraw the EEUK Fellowship programme at any time.

EEUK will publish its proposed submission cycles direct to registering applicants but reserves the right to close or amend the published dates at any time.

In exceptional cases, EEUK may withdraw an individual's Fellowship status if the good standing of the EEUK Fellowship is undermined.

Submission Process, Payment and Assessment

It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure they have met the criteria and submitted all parts of the Fellowship submission at the time of payment for inclusion within a submission round.

EEUK have the right to withhold the award of Fellowship if the criteria for Fellowship is not met.

Submissions that exceed the stated word limits will not be included in the assessment. These are clearly stated on your Fellowship template and vary between each section.

EEUK require full payment in advance of the assessment process. Failure to provide payment at the time of submission equates to a non-submission and the submission will not be assessed.

EEUK will ensure no further (such as an annual) payment is required upon confirmation of the Fellowship (the required one-off fee is for the cost of assessment).

The EEUK appointed assessor's decision is final. Details of the resubmission process and appeals process is outlined on the EEUK Fellowship website.

Acknowledgements:

EEUK acknowledges the organisations below for support/ underpinning that has been provided by:

- IOEE (SFEDI) http://campus.ioee.uk/national-enterprise-standards/ and
- UK Quality Assurance Agency http://www.qaa.ac.uk/docs/qaas/enhancement-and-development/enterprise-and-entrpreneurship-education-2018.pdf?sfvrsn=15f1f981 8

And recognises the terms and conditions of both ETCToolkit and UKPSF below, which are stated below:





- **ETCToolki**t has clear terms and conditions provided on the ETCToolkit website <u>www.etctoolkit.org.uk</u> which form part of the EEUK Fellowship terms and conditions.
- EEUK acknowledges the terms and conditions of use of the UKPSF as copyright to HEA.
 Details are provided in full from below and taken from HEA site (June 2018)
 https://www.heacademy.ac.uk/system/files/downloads/ukpsf terms of use policy april 201
 6 0.pdf

"The UKPSF, this material and its content is developed by The Higher Education Academy and on behalf of the UK higher education sector, Guild HE and Universities UK. The copyright in this material and content is jointly owned by The Higher Education Academy, Guild HE and Universities UK. © The Higher Education Academy, Guild HE, Universities UK 2011. All Rights Reserved. Any redistribution or reproduction of part of or all of the contents in any form is prohibited other than in accordance with the UKPSF Terms of Use Policy which can be accessed here (www.heacademy.ac.uk/ukpsf). The Higher Education Academy is a company limited by guarantee registered in England and Wales no. 04931031. Registered as a charity in England and Wales no. 1101607. Registered as a charity in Scotland no. SC043946. The words 'The Higher Education Academy', 'Higher Education Academy', 'HEA' and its logo are the property of the Higher Education Academy and should not be used without written permission from the Higher Education Academy."